

NO. 11-35854

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE #1, an individual, JOHN DOE #2, an individual, and PROTECT
MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

Appellants,

v.

SAM REED, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Washington, and
BRENDA GALARZA, in her official capacity as Public Records Officer for
the Secretary of State of Washington,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

No. 3:09-CV-05456-BHS
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle
United States District Court Judge

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENORS

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Anne E. Egeler, WSBA # 20258
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorneys for Respondents

Kevin Hamilton, WSBA #15648
Perkins Coie LLP
Washington Families Standing Together

Leslie Weatherhead, WSBA #11207
Witherspoon Kelley
Washington Coalition for Open Government
Attorneys for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Referendum 71 3

 B. Washington’s Public Records Act..... 5

 C. Procedural History Of Count I 5

 D. Procedural History Of Count II..... 7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

VI. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard Of Review 14

 B. This Case No Longer Presents A Live Controversy 16

 1. No Relief Can Be Crafted To Restore Confidentiality 17

 2. The Case Is Not Capable Of Repetition, Or Evading Review..... 21

 3. The State Interest In The Integrity Of The Electoral Process
 Did Not End After The Election 24

 C. The John Doe Appellants Lack Standing To Represent All
 Petition Signers..... 26

 1. Lack Of Standing Is Appropriately Raised On Appeal 26

 2. Legal Standard To Bring Litigation On Behalf Of Others 27

3.	Chenier And Perkins Do Not Have A Substantial Relationship With Those They Purport To Represent.....	27
a.	Perkins And Chenier Do Not Object To Public Release Of The Fact That They Signed The R-71 Petition	28
b.	Perkins And Chenier Publicly Supported The R-71 Campaign.....	29
c.	Not All Petition Signers Share Appellants’ Beliefs	30
d.	There Is No Genuine Obstacle To Other Petition Signers Asserting Their Own Rights.....	30
4.	Perkins And Chenier Lack Individual Standing	31
D.	PMW Does Not Have Standing To Assert The Rights Of All R-71 Petition Signers.....	32
1.	PMW May Only Represent Its Members And Not All R-71 Petition Signers Are Members Of PMW	33
2.	PMW Failed To Show That Non-Disclosure Of R-71 Signers’ Identities Is An Interest Germane To Its Purpose	35
3.	The Relief Requested Cannot Be Granted Without Participation By Individual Petition Signers	35
E.	PMW Has Not Demonstrated Injury To Its Constitutional Rights	36
F.	PMW Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proving That R-71 Signers Are Entitled To An As-Applied Exemption To The PRA	38
1.	R-71 Signers Are Not A Minor Party Qualified To Take Advantage Of The Minor-Party Exemption	39
a.	Only Marginalized, Vulnerable Parties May Have Privacy Interests That Outweigh The Government’s Interest In Disclosure.....	39

b.	R-71 Signers Are Not A Minor Or Fringe Organization	44
c.	Individuals Who Signed An R-71 Petition Have No Associational Interests.....	47
2.	PMW Cannot Show A Reasonable Probability That R-71 Signers Face Severe And Widespread Harassment.....	49
a.	PMW’s Attempt To Lower Its Burden Of Proof Is Unavailing.....	52
b.	PMW’s Evidence Is Insufficient To Meet Its Burden.....	53
(1)	PMW’s Lack Of Evidence	55
(2)	Information Regarding Proposition 8 Is Irrelevant And Inadmissible.....	57
(3)	PMW’s Washington-Based Evidence Does Not Establish A Reasonable Probability Of Harassment.....	59
3.	The State Is Willing And Able To Control Any Alleged Harassment.....	63
a.	Appellants Seeking An Exemption Must Establish That The State Is Unable Or Unwilling To Control The Harassment	63
b.	PMW Cannot Establish That The State Is Unwilling Or Unable To Control Harassment Of R-71 Signers.....	64
G.	The District Court Order Was Properly Released.....	67
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 17

B.C. v. Plumas Unified Sch. Dist.,
192 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986) 15, 26

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.,
459 U.S. 87 (1982)24, 38-40, 45, 47, 64-65

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)39-41, 44, 47, 51-52, 64

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987) 16

C & C Prods., Inc. v. Messick,
700 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 18

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,
241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 52, 56, 62

Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson,
395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005) 42

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn,
511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.,
666 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009)..... 19

Doe v. Reed,
130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) 6, 25-26, 35-36, 38, 43-44, 48-52, 64-65

Doe v. Reed,
586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Doe v. Reed,
No. 11-35854 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2011)..... 12

Doe v. Reed,
No. C09-5456BHS, 2011 WL 4943952
(W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2011)..... 9

Dole v. Local Union 375, Plumbers Int’l Union,
921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 39, 45, 61

Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Kaye,
256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 22

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL),
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 21-22

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm.,
678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982).....39-41, 45, 65-66

Feldman v. Bomar,
518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 17

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979) 37

Goland v. United States,
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 45

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) 68

GoPets Ltd. v. Hise,
657 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Herschaft v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 42

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 15, 33-36

In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
648 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 78-184, Sells, Inc.,
642 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 31

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 16

Minority Police Officers Ass’n v. City of South Bend,
721 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 37

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 24, 33-34, 40, 45, 64

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon,
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 20

Perry v. Brown,
667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 68

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 34

<i>Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 262 F.R.D. 504 (2009).....	31
<i>Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	31, 39-40, 42, 46, 58
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , No. 2:09-CV-00058-MCE-DA, 2011 WL 5507204 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 04, 2011).....	21, 58, 62, 66
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	15, 27, 30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	62
<i>Sorenson v. Mink</i> , 239 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1951).....	33
<i>United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	34
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 21 F.3d 347 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19

United States v. Sells Eng’g,
463 U.S. 418 (1983) 19

United States v. Smith,
123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997) 19-20

United Union of Workers v. Ins. Corp. of Am.,
919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 36

Utahns for Ethical Gov’t v. Barton,
778 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Utah 2011) 26

Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry,
75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 27, 31

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969) 62

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 5, 6, 14, 46, 47, 62

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 16

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(b) 48

Statutes

2009 Wash. Sess. Laws page nos. 3065-3141 (E2SSB 5688)..... 3, 4

2012 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 3 (ESSB 6239) 23

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 (2012)..... 23

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.030 (2010)..... 3

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.130 (2010)..... 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.240 (2010)..... 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.235 (2012).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56	5, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.010(2) (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030 (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070(2) (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.520	11, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	67
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	16, 57
Fed. R. Cr. P. 6(e)	19
Local Civil Rule 5(g)(2) (W.D. Wash.).....	67
